

## **RESOLUTION NO. 521 OF 2014**

## Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Westcott, Monroe and Strough

## AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO DEVELOP A PROPOSED ACTION PLAN TO ALLOW FOB ACCESS TO THE WARREN COUNTY MUNICIPAL CENTER AND DESIGNATING 7:45 A.M. AS THE TIME THE WARREN COUNTY MUNICIPAL CENTER IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

WHEREAS, the County Facilities Committee has reviewed the present security at the Warren

County Municipal Center and is recommending a study of measures that can be taken to enhance security,

now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of Public

Works to develop a proposed action plan to enhance security at the Warren County Municipal Center as

follows:

- 1. Designate certain entrances at the Warren County Municipal Center to be secured from public access;
- 2. allow FOB access to the Warren County Municipal Center for authorized officials and employees;
- 3. request Needham Risk Management Resource Group, LLC to present recommendations for additional measures that might be taken to enhance security at the Warren County Municipal Center;
- 4. address any signage change that may be needed; and
- 5. Provide a cost estimate regarding any additional materials and/or services that may be needed,

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the proposed action plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the County

Facilities Committee and then forwarded to the Board of Supervisors for their final approval, and be it

further

RESOLVED, that one security measure to be implemented immediately is that the time the Warren

County Municipal Center is unlocked and open to the public in the morning shall be 7:45 a.m. unless

modified by further resolution of the Board of Supervisors.

\svn\ 068-14